controls, export controls, currency remittance, or the obligations of Canopy under governmental
regulation or contracts. The possibility that such governments may adopt substantially different policies
or interpretations, may have a material adverse effect on Canopy following completion of the Acquisition.
Political risk also includes the possibility of terrorism, civil or labor disturbances and political instability.
No assurance can be given that applicable governments will not revoke or significantly alter the
conditions of the applicable cannabis authorizations nor can assurance be given that such authorizations
will not be challenged or impugned by third parties. The effect of any of these factors may have a material
adverse effect on Canopy’s results of operations and financial condition.

E-1

APPENDIX E
GREENHILL FAIRNESS OPINION

See attached.

F-1

APPENDIX F
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ACREAGE

See attached.

CANOPY GROWTH CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

UNAUDITED Canopy Acreage Pro Forma Pro Forma

(Expressed in CDN $000's) Growth Holdings Notes Adjustments Consolidated

Note 7a

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,115,870 143,163 [3a] (404,490) 3,854,543

Restricted cash - 130 - 130

Marketable securities 799,418 203,389 - 1,002,807

Amounts receivable 95,476 - - 95,476

Biological assets 31,013 11,514 - 42,527

Inventory 184,961 24,086 - 209,047

Prepaid expenses and other assets 50,439 7,953 - 58,392

5,277,177 390,235 (404,490) 5,262,922

Property, plant and equipment 960,158 61,448 - 1,021,606

Other long-term assets 32,919 1,746 - 34,665

Long-term promissory notes receivable - 37,421 - 37,421

Investments in associates and joint ventures 103,773 5,244 - 109,017

Other financial assets 281,928 - - 281,928

Intangible assets 168,536 210,023 - 378,559

Goodwill 1,815,624 43,813 [3c] (43,813) 5,537,668

[3c] 3,722,044

Deferred acquisition costs and deposits - 30,149 - 30,149

8,640,115 780,079 3,273,741 12,693,935

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities 215,612 7,281 [4a] 10,000 232,893

Taxes payable - 297 - 297

Interest payable - 738 - 738

Deferred revenue 263 - - 263

Current portion of long-term debt 18,447 20,659 - 39,106

Other current liabilities 61,357 14,613 - 75,970

295,679 43,588 10,000 349,268

Long-term debt 773,049 670 - 773,719

Deferred tax liability 25,703 41,645 - 67,348

Other long-term liabilities 122,006 1,540 [3d] 1,259,000 1,382,546

1,216,437 87,443 1,269,000 2,572,880

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 5,947,715 722,894 [3b] (722,894) 9,865,919

[3a] 3,918,204

Other reserves 1,645,441 121,771 [3b] (121,771) 3,209,105

[3a] 46,664

[4c] 1,517,000

Accumulated other comprehensive income 76,584 - - 76,584

Deficit (441,480) (320,943) [3b] 320,943 (3,227,480)

[3d] (1,259,000)

[4a] (10,000)

[4c] (1,517,000)

Equity attributable to Canopy Growth Corporation 7,228,260 523,722 2,172,146 9,924,128

Non-controlling interests 195,418 168,914 [3c] (167,405) 196,927

Total Equity 7,423,678 692,636 2,004,741 10,121,055

8,640,115 780,079 3,273,741 12,693,935

CANOPY GROWTH CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

UNAUDITED

(Expressed in CDN $000's except share amounts)
Canopy Acreage Pro Forma Pro Forma

Growth Holdings Hiku Notes Adjustments Consolidated

Note 7b

Revenues 77,948 10,055 761 - 88,764

Inventory production costs expensed to cost of sales (37,790) (6,190) (1,123) - (45,103)

Gross margin before the undernoted 40,158 3,865 (362) - 43,661
-

Fair value changes in biological assets

included in inventory sold and other

inventory changes 66,268 - - - 66,268

Unrealized gain on changes in fair value

of biological assets (100,302) - (660) - (100,962)

Gross Margin 74,192 3,865 298 - 78,355

Sales and marketing 38,203 275 2,524 - 41,002

Research and development 1,453 - - - 1,453

General and administration 43,819 6,494 4,917 - 55,230

Professional fees - - 1,783 - 1,783

Acquisition-related costs 3,406 - - [4a] 10,000 13,406

Compensation Expense - 6,220 - - 6,220

Share-based compensation expense 29,631 - 4,900 [4d] (4,900) 95,651

[4d] 3,259

[4b] 62,761

Share-based compensation expense

related to acquisition milestones 19,475 - - [4f] 954 20,429

Accretion on convertible debentures - - 411 - 411

Depreciation and amortization 20,486 26 364 - 20,876

Operating expenses 156,473 13,015 14,899 72,074 256,461

Loss from operations (82,281) (9,150) (14,601) (72,074) (178,106)

Listing costs - - (3,925) - (3,925)

Share of loss on equity investments (1,473) - - - (1,473)

Interest expense, net - (1,902) 66 - (1,836)

Income from investments - 3,004 - - 3,004

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments - - 595 - 595

Realized gain (loss) on investments - - 4 - 4

Other income (expense), net 31,213 - 13 [4e] 19,900 (1,460,879)

[4g] 4,995

[4c] (1,517,000)

Interest income from promissory note receivable - 429 - - 429

Other loss, net - (1,501) - - (1,501)

Change in fair market value of derivative liabilities - 279 - - 279

Total other income, net 29,740 309 (3,247) (1,492,105) (1,465,303)

Income (loss) before income taxes (52,541) (8,841) (17,848) (1,564,179) (1,643,410)

Income tax(expense) recovery (1,593) (1,047) 848 - (1,792)

Net income (loss) (54,134) (9,888) (17,000) (1,564,179) (1,645,201)

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Canopy Growth Corporation (70,353) (9,092) (17,000) (1,564,179) (1,660,624)

Non-controlling interests 16,219 (796) - - 15,423

(54,134) (9,888) (17,000) (1,564,179) (1,645,201)

Earnings per share, basic and diluted

Net loss per share: (0.40) (6.37)

Weighted average number of

outstanding common shares: 177,301,767 [5] 83,381,477 260,683,244

CANOPY GROWTH CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

UNAUDITED

(Expressed in CDN $000's except share amounts)
Canopy Acreage Pro Forma Pro Forma

Growth Holdings Hiku Notes Adjustments Consolidated

Note 7c

Revenues 132,291 13,716 571 - 146,578

Inventory expensed to cost of sales (96,349) (8,830) (835) - (106,014)

Gross margin before the undernoted 35,942 4,886 (264) - 40,564

Fair value changes in biological assets

included in inventory sold and other

inventory changes 105,989 (515) - - 105,474

Unrealized gain on changes in fair value

of biological assets (90,500) 3,988 (136) - (86,648)

Gross Margin 20,453 8,359 (400) - 28,412

Sales and marketing 101,208 1,351 1,946 - 104,505

Research and development 7,964 - - - 7,964

Compensation and benefits - - 2,016 - 2,016

General and administration 102,777 17,009 2,263 - 122,049

Professional fees - - 1,964 - 1,964

Acquisition-related costs 9,606 - - - 9,606

Investor relations - - 145 - 145

Consulting - - 285 - 285

Compensation Expense - 13,146 - - 13,146

Share-based compensation expense 108,159 - 1,007 [4d] (1,007) 155,583

[4d] 353

[4b] 47,071

Share-based compensation expense

related to acquisition milestones 81,674 - - [4f] (954) 80,720

Accretion on convertible debentures - - 208 - 208

Impairment on fixed assets - - 464 - 464

Depreciation and amortization 11,640 2,374 393 - 14,407

Operating expenses 423,028 33,880 10,691 45,463 513,062

Loss from operations (402,575) (25,521) (11,091) (45,463) (484,649)

Share of loss on equity investments (9,021) - - - (9,021)

Interest expense, net - (6,744) (599) - (7,343)

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments - - (237) - (237)

Realized gain (loss) on investments - - 478 - 478

Other income (expense), net 63,466 29,768 11 [4e] 16,300 109,545

Acquisition costs - - (19,934) - (19,934)

Interest income - - 12 - 12

Related party interest expense - - (109) - (109)

Interest income from promissory note receivable - 649 - - 649

Other loss, net - (1,110) - - (1,110)

Change in fair market value of derivative liabilities - 1,155 - - 1,155

Total other income, net 54,445 23,718 (20,378) 16,300 74,085

Income (loss) before income taxes (348,130) (1,803) (31,469) (29,163) (410,564)

Income tax(expense) recovery 1,398 (843) (12) - 543

Net income (loss) (346,732) (2,646) (31,481) (29,163) (410,022)

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Canopy Growth Corporation (349,831) (3,586) (31,481) (29,163) (414,061)

Non-controlling interest 3,099 940 - - 4,039

(346,732) (2,646) (31,481) (29,163) (410,022)

Earnings per share, basic and diluted

Net income per share: (1.45) (1.32)

Weighted average number of

oustanding common shares: 241,806,351 [5] 71,348,564 313,154,915

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in Canadian thousands of dollars unless noted otherwise, except for per share amounts)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, the
unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2018